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lelephone: 096-2346

STATE FISHERIES DEPARTMENT,
(5. 23497

TRENGGANLU,
MALAYSIA.
tmH FLOOR WISMA PERSEKUTUAN,
KUALA TRENGGAMLUL

Your Ref: Prk.Trs 260173 ( 7¢ )
Our Ref: MALAYSIA

s George H. Balazs,
Hawall Institute of Marine Blology,
PsOs Box 1346, Cocomut Island,

A g Kaneche, Hawall 96744,
Fﬁé/ UeSehe

1forfT! el

T anclose herewith three slides; two on mature female on the
beach and one on hatchlings rushing to the sea. If selected
T suggest the following caption be utilized,

2a " The glant leathery turtle”(Dermochelys coriacea) of
Trenggami, Malaysis. It is the biggest of the surviving

sea turtle gpecies, measuring up to 2.5 meters from nose to tall.
It is pelaglc feeding mainly on jelly fish. It follows the
periodic current, moWe argund the South China Sea, and return

to a short 20 km. sandy bsach at Rantau Abang, Trengganu to lay
eggs from the month of May to August. Turtle laying eggs has
become the main attraction to tourists. More than 50,000
tourists a year flock to Rantau Abang at night to watch the wonder
of nature. A stretch of B km. has been set aslde as sanctuary for
this turtle, and 40,000 eggs are hatched and hatchling relsased
to the sea every year. Only two other major rookerles are found
in the world. They are (a) South Western Coast of Mexico amd

b) Worth Eastern Coast of South Amarica.

With best regard. wishing you a merry Christmas and a
Happy Hew Years

i
2

{Siow Tow) 5
Fisheries,

Malaysla.
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Mational Fizh and Wildlife Laboratory
Tulane Unives sity
Museum of Matural History
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CENTRE UNIVERSITAIRE DE LA REUNION Srs CLOTILDE, LE..2 Octobre 1980

INSTITUT DETUDES
SUPERIEURES SCIENTIFIQUES

B. F. 3 = 87480 = STE-CLOTILDE

TEL. 1 2l.48.48
Dr. G. BALAZS

PHYSIOLOGIE ANIMALE Hawai Institute of Marine Biology
F.O. Box 13485
EANEOHE, HAWAT 96744

Dear Dr. BALATS,

Thank you for providing me with very interesting infor-
mations on sea turtle comnservation projects in the U.S, Postage stamps
will effectevely be an excellent mean of creating public awareness on
these species in la Réunion and our neighbouring countries in this
part of the Indian Ocean. I shall try to persuade French governemental
and poBtal authorities to develop such a project.

Tou'll receive nextly a check (from Crédit Lyonnais
N. X, : B § U.8.) for the "Preliminary report on the hawksbill
turtle (Eretmochelys imbireata) in Indomesia, Philippines, Malaysia
aid Eiﬂgﬂpﬂ;e“ that you have published in English. Please send it

to me by airmail if it is always available.

Thanking you in advance,

Cordially yours,

R —

!
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B. BONNET, Dr.
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SINCE MINETEEM HUNDRED “THE YOICE OF CONSERYATION"

January B, 1981

bDr. George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
PO Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneche, Hawail 96744

Dear George:

I wnderstand from Lew Ehrhart that you are assembling pictures of the
different species of sea turtle in order to have ID cards made up for
fiald workers to use when interviewing fishermen and others. If T
understand this correctly, I thought vou might be interested to gee

the picturas that we are planning to use in the Scuth-Bast Region and
caribbean area, put together by MMFS in both English and Spanish title
verziong, They are not in all cases the most beautiful pictures in the
world, but togethar I think they should serve their purposa very well,
and indeed may be just as useful in the Pacific as in the atlantic,
axpept for the absence of the flatback turtle.

EBezt regards,
L
L e

Peter . H. Pritchard, Ph.D.
Vige President

PCHE /nh

FLORIDA AUDUBON SOCIETY

911 Lake Sybelia Drive = P, O. Drawar 7 ¢ Maitland, Florida 32751
(305) 647-2615
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Moorhen on Grand Union Canal,
The Midlands, England, 20 Sept. '80.
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EAST BOAST NATIONAL PARKS RETIONAL OFFICE
TURTLE ISLANDS NATIONAL PARK

BOX 762, BANDAKAN, FABAH, MALAFIIA,
CARLES "NATAPARE", SAKDAKAN. THL, 2148

ECNPRO/S2/1/91 pute. | Decembar, 1580

Dre Fo Wayne King,
DMrecter,

The Florida State Museum,
University of Flerida,
Gainesville 32611,
Flerida,

Daar Wayne,

of your lstter to Gomez.
¥abhington, several attemp
information frem Gomesz and de
Celis. The former, spart freom being most difficult te
contact, has not made any definite pronouncement regurding
the issue. According to his last letter, the matter was
belng handled by Alveres. de Celis appenrs to be awsite
ing instructions from the controlling muthority.

Semetime ago when Robert Scott was comtacted
ing the Philippine/Sabah issue, he indicated that it might
be pessible to take up the matter with Gowes during the
latter's visit to Gland. I have written to Scott rooards
ing this and his reply is swvaited,

Presumably, by mow Alveres msy ~  have replied
IUCH's letter. If the comtents of that letter were made
available, a plan of mction could be formulated.

Yours sincerely,

ﬂ‘- -E. de Eil'..‘

cets Dr. Archie Carr,
University of Flerida,
Guinenville.

Gells  r. Goeorge Balaza,
Eaneohe,
Hawaii,



Mr. George Balazs,

University of Hawaii at Manoa,

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology,

P. 0. Box 1346, Coconut Ialand,

Eaneohe, Hawaii 9674, United States of America.
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AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT COMTAIN ANY
EMCLOSURE: IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED
OR SENT BY ORDINARY MaiL.
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MARINE SCIENCES CENTER

UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIFFINES
Diliman, Quezon City S0
FPhilippines

26 Kovembar 1980

Br. F. Wayne ¥ing
Director

The Florida State Hiseum
Museum Foad

University of Florida
Gainesville 325611

| B PR - e

Dear Wayne:

Thank you for your letter dated 12 November 1980 and the interest you
express on the establishment of the Philippine/Malaysia (Sabah) sea
turtle sanctuary. May I suggest you write a letter of inguiry to:

Deputy Minister J. Antonio Aguensa
Chairman, Task Force Pawikan Council
Ministry of Matural Rescources
Vieavas Avanue, Diliman

Quezon City, Philippines,

The letter could serve as a reminder for him to get the ball rolling.
As Chairman of the Pawikan ("Sea Turtle"™) Council which is under the
Office of the President, Minister Aguenza can do something.

I should like to mention I visited Robert Scott last month and we

talked about the matter. I suggested that he follow up the proposal for
a Philippine-Malaysian workshop on the sanctuary. He indicated he would
be writing to Philippine authorities on this.

On my end, I brought up the matter to Minister Aguenza early this month
and he 1g expecting some communication from Gland.

I think the dialogue or workshop would be the first major stap. Letters

from persons like yourself always help. If there is the occasion, &
visit by one of you would contribute much to the effort.

Very truly yours,

. émf/é

Directoy WL L 196U



December 29, 1980
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George Balaze
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear Georpge:

Thank you for your letter and calendar. The
plctures of the WWHI make it 21l seem much more real.
I am especially touched by the picture on the first
page of the seal and the greem together. Would it
be possible to get a copy that that photo? Also, our
organization puts out two publications,"The Whale Report"
and the "Environmental Education Report." The editor
of these publications seemed interested in possibly
using this piecture in an issue, We would need either
a black apd white glosey or a copy of the color slide.
Any possibility of obtaining either of these?

Rumor has it that you lost your funding from
HMFS. 1Is this true? If this iz the case, what are
your future plans? Our funding situation is fairly
tight but if anything comes up I'11 let you know.
I'11 send you s copy of our comments on the spiney
lobster management plan when completed.

Sincerely yours,

—

James Sternberg



22 e, 1980

:Eii‘ﬁ:fm sy a‘,ﬂw

Dec. 15, 1980
Dear GCEOTOES

Thanks very much for a copy of your report, Synopsis of
Biolooical Data on the Grasen Turtle in the Fawailan Is.

Glad to have this info for our files!

There have bean zome changess since 1 zpoke to wvou lasts

This past summer we moved (family, that fs}, and we are now
Kaneohs residents; most important, we are home ownars at
last! At the Center, things are looking up financially and
we are looking forward t0 & great yeer in 198l. '

All the besat of the sesson to you and yourst!

1
;
Mearry Christmas & Happy WNew Yaar! .J{fﬂ el
r
Lee Mottelsr
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Chaeles Btewase S=ith Callicrica, Gifr of Mis, Chatles St Smizh,
Charles Siewart Smick, Ir. snd Howard Cassrell Smith,
im memory of CRarbes Stowaar Smith, 1914




EAWATIAN HCARY HAT T
Laslorus slpsrous meeabus  {Feale and Besuvois, 1756]
Order  CHIROPTEEA Faxily VEEFERTILIONTIAE

FIATIS  Horej ot risk to continual lcoae of hakitat.

DISTRIMICION  Reecrded fvon Fausl, Qehs, Maai acd Maweil | but probokly sccues an
all cain Hemaiion fslasds st lesst sporadicaliy. (1}

PUFULATION — Papsibly nuzbers a few thousendy it is & non-socinl species, with o
scattarad pegalation thet oay eppear to Lo rarec then it i=s. Hemowel of abeliscing
Ledws =ay haves broaght sbout o decline e pusbera. (1)

HAZITAT  Caver and crevices.

SOHEEMVATION MEAEUEEE TAVEN — Field recearch prograsss under way to deterzice stotus
&nd develop galdelises for possible foture oetfon. Ts listed as az endangered
Epeclas By the Btate of Heowali aed iz protected by law.(2)

DONEERVATION MEASUREE EROFOSET  Frehibit eoiemtific ecllaecting and initiste a

tanding progracme as part of » lemg range life-histoey study, (2]

BEFEPERCES 1. Tedich, Fo. {1%6%): Morosls dn Bswefi, lonclulus  Bishop Museus
Fress.
2. V%72l Rere snd endepcered fish ned wilalies

Staten. USDL Flsh asd Wildlife Service Rosourcea Publ, b,

ited

RC@=L. WK & 1572, LALIF Code: §.%%.80.1L 1




Lo feade

‘ 1 INTERMATIOMAL UNION FOR COMSERVATION OF NATURE AMD MATURAL RESOURCES
l J UNIOM INTERNATIOMALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA NATURE ET DE SES RESSOURCES

Survival Service Commission — Commission du servics de savvegarde

SPECIES COMSERVATION MONITQORING UNIT — CENTRE DE SURVEILLANCE DE CONSERVATION DES ESFECES

2T hugust 1980

George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
B O Box 1346

Cocoenut Island

Kanshoe

Hawaii 96744

UZEh

Dear Geocrge,
I hope you are well.

I am currently seeking information about the Hawailian Hoary Bat
Lasiurus ginereus semotus for the next revision of the IUCN Red Data Book.
I enclose the species data sheet but it is so horribly out=of=-date that
I include it more for historical compariscn than as a basis for revision!

Flease could you let me know who, if anvone, is studving this
species and whether theres iz & Bacovery Team orf any recent literature.
I have also written to Dawvld Marghall of Reglon & USFWE and his Hawaiil
administrator, and to Ronald Walker of Hawaii Fish and Game.

Will you be at the 55C Mesting in Florida in Gctober?

EBest wishes,

P %ﬂ”“‘

f_ff”'"{.:} ‘

Jane Thornback
¥ Compiller
il Mammal Red Data Boock



United States Department of the Interior
MATIONAL PARK SERVICE

COOPERATIVE NATIONAL PARK RESQURCES ETUDIES UNIT
INSTITUTE OF ECOLOGY, WICKSON HALL
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS
DAVIS, CALIPORNIA 95616

I RDPLY REFER TO:

11 Dacembayr 1930

Dr. George Balazs

HIMB

Dept. Zoology
University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear George:

Thank you for the excellent picture of the monk seal, As
soon as the publisher approves our submitted plates we will
get the payment for the slide to you. Your name will appear
below the plate as the photographer and we will get the
original picture back to you,

In an effort to make this field guide as accurate as possible,
we would appreciate any comments you might have on the
enclosed portions of the manuscript. Enclosed herewith

are portions of the field guide dealing with the marine
mammals of Hawaii.

Have a pood holiday season. When the book is dome you will receive copies.

Sinceraly,

- .
il it
# r_.lﬂ'll : 4
(4 fradey vot;
Charlez van Biper III
Unit Leader, CPSU/UCD




SINCE NINETEEN HUNDRED "THE YOICE OF CONSERVATION"

December 2, 1980

Dr. George Balazs

Hawaii Ingtitnte of Marine Biology
PO Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

As you may have gathered from my not having contacted you earlier, I

have decided to postpone the New Caledonia work until winter of 1981-

1982, This stems in part from my only having received formal permission for
the work in this morning's mail, but also my funding sources, although in-
terested and sympathetic, are generally not able to react at such short
notice, Buk I plan to make a seriocus effort to go next winter, and I sin-
ceraly hope that you will ke able to participate in as much of the work as
your schedule allows.

The Michoacan "black turtle" project is going well despite the usual diffi-
cultiez and intense poaching pressure. Kim stage-managed the arrest of the
biggest poacher recently, and had his truck confiscated, which should help
somewhat. We have about 270,000 egge in the hatcheries, and several hundred
negtz in a section of the beach that we have managed to keep poachers off —
and we just got a supplementary grant from WWF to allow us to purchase another
100,000 eggs — if we can get them. We brought the plane back a few weeks ago,
and did a survey of 600 miles of the Pacific coast while doing so. I was
amazed at the amount of leatherback nesting activity in Guerrers and Caxaca
(and also in Michoacan) -- about half o f the 600 mile coastline surveved was
moderate to good leatherback beach, with perhaps 1500 animals nesting each
night on the entire stretch.

FLORIDA AUDUBON SOCIETY

921 Lake Sybelia Drive » P. O. Drawer 7 = Maitland, Florida 32751
(305) 64T-2615



Enclosed are reprints of two recent papers that may be of interest.

Bast wishes to you, Linda, and Christian for Christmas.

Ragards,
F
.:Il =
| B,
Peter C, H. Pritchard, Ph.D.
Viea Pregident

PCHE/nh
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WORLD CONFERENCE ON Ee?ar'hmﬁit cr? ﬁﬂ.‘?i
SER TURTLE CONSERVATION  dainecville, FL 32611
November 26-30, 1978 Washington, D.C, 3 DEcember 1980

Dear Cecrge:

1 knew this should be a wery long letter to respond to sll of the information
you hzve sent me lately, but 1 am sorely pressed for time. Of scourse, after all
this waiting, as soon as the coritract was signed (mee enclosed form letter),
Shithesonian wanted the complete; pelished volume temorrow. I have promised it
for 15 Jermary, and it will be tight, I have to have many of the papers retyped,
add money te hire a typiset was not sveilable until the contract wes signed.
Understandably, WWF didn't want to release the money until then., 8o I have
been madly stuffing emvelopes,; typing in on the contract forms and shipping
papers 1o be retyped to ths woman in Osinesville, Then, worst of sll, I will have
to proofread them all. I'm so tired of reading and re-reading thess papere.

Thank you eo much for the calender. T guess I'11l never be able tc get those
idalnde (that word wes supposed o be lslandsz) in person, so T have to be patisfied
. with looking at your pictures. I can't believe how you manage to get so much dome.
“Oongratulations on your post esrd project. I'm afraid my photographic ekills
ars axiremely limited—I don't suppose you would want piotures of my diapered
turtles! But I do have & similar request to mske of you. Swmithsonian Prese has
requested that I send them about 4 pictures to use in the volume. Could you
4 Pend one of green turtles? I you Gould spare it, a basking green and monk seal
pot would be fantastic, I'm afraid we have overlspped in our photo requests—I'm
ales asking Perney Neitmchmann, Colin, George Hughes ( I don't want to bring
out any more "eligue" complaints from Peier P.)}, for human exploitation, flatback
or hawksblll, and leatharback #lor loggerhead respectively.

I will be returning to Gainesville on 20 December, so thet will be my
address again for at least a few monthe. It does seam strange that Colin weould
include negative growth rates, I find that in emall greens, the shell is quite
flexible because of all the cartilage. I wonder if that would affect curved
measuTeamenta, I believe the predicted time of publiocation for the hook will he

__Bepi=Oot 1581. I agree with your letier to Sternberg. I tried to mildly diseuade
him from wnderteking the task for that wery resson. It im extremely difficult
for a person unfamiliar with sea turtles to grasp the variations in nesting denaityr.
himxix Listing every beach that a turtle hap once used as a neeting beach is very
migixEriing misleading. Borry for the crummy tjping. It will be interesting to
see what becomez of Peter's propossl. He did include that information in his
Lonference paper. There isn't snything I can do about fthmat,

I hepe you and your famlly are well. Your son will be two years old scom,
won't he? Or have I lost a year somewhere?

Best regards,




WORLD CONFERENCE ON  Department of Zoology

SER TURTLE CONSERVATION g e BN

November 26-30, 1978  Washington, D.C. 1 December 1980

Tear Authar:

I hevre today recelived word that the coniraci beitween Smitheonisn
Institution Press and World Wildlife Fund USA hee been finelised, I can
now begin the final stagee of preparation.

I believe the encloped releage letier is eelf-explanstory, Flesse
return it to me as Boon ae poesible.

The director of Bmithsonian Press hee saked me to proocf-read all
of the gelley proofs in order to esve time. If you would prefer to check
your galley proofs yourself, please let me know, &nd I will send them to
Tou.

I hope that the long delaye thet hawve plagued the publiecation of
thie volume ere at an end and that progress will now be smooth.

Sinecerely yours,

-

)
Haren
Earen Bjorndal, FhD
Fogt—Coanference Coordinator




SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION PRESS, WASHINGTON, D. C.

CONSENT TO PUBLISE AGREEMENT, dated 1 December 1980

Dear George Balaze:

Smitheonian Inetitution Press (SIF) ie pleased tc have the cpportunity of
publishing your contribution entitled "Status of sea turtles in the central
Pacific Ocean" .

which will appear in the Proceedings of the World Conferance on Sea Turtle
Conservation edited by Karen A. Bjorndal. Ae a condition of publishing your
Article, SIP must secure your aesignment of copyright. This form, when
properly completed and returned to me will provide the necessary assignment.

You, ae Author, agree as follows:

1. Whereas SIP is undertaking to publish the Article in the Work named above,
you hereby grant and mssign exclusively to SIP the entire literary property
and all rights of whatsoever kind in the Article, and every part thereof,
during the full term of copyright in the United States and elsewhere.

2. You represent and warrant to SIP that the Article is original and that you
have power to make this arrangement; that the Article has not previcusly been
publiehed, in whole or in part, except as you have mdvised S8IP in writing;
and that you shall indemnify SIF ageinst any logses and other expenses
incurred as a result of any claim brought ageinst SIP by a third party
consequent to a breach of this warranty.

3. You agree to obtain promptly, at your expense, any permissions that SIF
deems necessary for reprinting in the Article material under copyright or
for reproducing illustrations, charts, drawings, diagrams, or other
illustrative matter under copyright, and to tranemit such permigsion in
writing to the Editor with the fingl copies of the mamiscript.

4. Teum agree to read, correct and promptly return to the Editor galley and/or
page proofs of your Article, which may be sent to you at discretion of the
volume Editor. In the event of your failure te return proofs by the dead-
line et by the Editor, SIP shall be free to proceed with the manufacture
and publication of the Work withouwt your corrected proofe. You agree that
the volume Editor may, et her discretion, disallow any or all of your
glterations in proofs that are additionsl to correctioms of errors made
by editors or the compositor.

5+ You understand and agree that all details of publishing the Article shall
be under the control of SIF and shall be governed by the contract between
BIFP and the Editor of the Work.

6. BSIP will pecuras copyright protection for the Article by registering the
Work in the name of SIF within three (3) monthe of publication in sccordance
with the reguirements of the copyright law of the United States.

7. Upon publication of the Work, SIP grante you an irrevocable, nonexclusive,
royalty-free license to use the Article in any volume consisting wholly of
your own work, provided that {a) you furnish prior written notice of each
guch use to SIP and that (b) each such use ghall carry the copyright notice
ppecified to you in writing by SIP.

8. SIF will give you one free copy of the Work, You may purchase additional
copies for your own use (but not for resale) st a discount of 40 (forty)
percent less than the prevailing retail price. (The Author's 40% discount
will be applied to purchases of all publications made by the Author directly
from BIP provided that, when placing an order, the Author identify himself
or herself as being eligible for such discount and specifically request it).

9. You agree that you will receive no royalty or other form of monetary compen-—
sation under Fhia Agreement,

(ever)



If the terms of this Agreement are satisfactory to you, please sign
and date both copies and returr one to me at the following addrees:

Dapartment of Zoology
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611 USA

In order for your Article to be included in the Work, this signed
Agreement must be returned %o me by 1 January 1981.

Apreaed: 2; g

. i Karen Bjorndal
Auther'e signature Iate Tolume Editor

Author'e eddresa



SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION PRESS, WASHINCTON, D. C.

CONSERT TO PUBLISH ACHEEMENT, dated 1 Decenber 1960

Dear Geprge Balama:

Smithsonian Institution Press (SIF) is pleased to have the opportunity of
publishing your contribution entitled "Growth rates of immature green turtles
in the Hawaiian archipelago"

which will appear in the Proceedings of the World Conference on Sea Turtle
Congervation edited by Karen A. Bjorndal. As a condition of publishing your
Article, SIP muest secure your assignment of copyright. This form, when
properly completed and returned to me will provide the neceseary sspignment.

You, as Author, agree as follows:

1,

2

3.

Whereas SIP is undertaking to publish the Articls in the Work named above,
¥you hereby grant and assign exclusively to SIP the entire literary property
and all rights of whatsocever kind in the Article, and every part thereof,
during the full term of copyright in the United States and elsewhere,

Tou represent and werrant to SIP that the Article is original and that you
have power to make this arrangement; that the Article has not previously been
publighed, in wheole or in part, except as you have advieed SIP in writing;
and that you shall indemnify SIF ageinzt any loseses and other expenses
incurred as a result of any claim brought againet SIP by a third party
consequent toc a breach of thie warranty.

You agree to obtain promptly, at your expense, any permissions that SIP
deems necessary for reprinting in the Article material under copyright or
for reproducing illustrations, charts, drawings, disgrams, or other
illustrative matter under copyright, and to transmit such permission in
writing to the Editor with the finel copiez of the mammscript.

You agree to read, correct and promptly return to the Editor galley andfor
page proofe of your Article, which may ba sent to you at discretion of the
volume Editor. In the event of your failure to return proofe by the dead-
line set by the Editer, BIF ghsll be free to proceed with the mamufacture
arid publication of the Werk without your corrected proofe. You ggree that
the volume Editor may, at her discretion, disallow any or all of your
alteraticne in proofe that are additional to corrections of errors made

by editors or the compeositor.

Tou understand and agree that all deteils of publishing the Article shall
be under the contrel of SIF and shall be governed by the contract between
SIFP and the Editor of the Work.,

SIF will secure copyright protection for the Article by registering the
Work in the name of SIP within three (3) months of publication in accordance
with the requirements of the copyright law of the United States.

Upon publication of the Work, SIF grents you an irrevoceble, nonexclusive,
royalty-free license to use the Article in any volume congisting wholly of
yeur own work, provided that (a) you furnish prior written notice of each
such use to SIF and that (b) each such use shall carry the copyright notice
gpecifiad to you in writing by EIF,

SlF will give you one free copy of the Work., You may purchase additional
copies for your own use (but not for resale) at a discount of 40 (forty)
percent lese than the prevailing reteil price. (The Author's 40% discount
will be applied to purchases of all publications made by the Author directly
from SIF provided that, when placing an order, the Auther identify himself
or herself asz being allgihla for such discount and specifically request it).
You agree that you will receive ne royalty or other form of monetary compen-
sation under this Agreement.

{over)



If the terme of this Agreement are estisfactory to jou, please sign
and date both copies and return cne to me at the following address:

Department of Zoology
University of Florida
Gainesville, Floride 32611 USA

In order for your Article to be included in the Work, this signed
Agreement muet be returned o me by 1 January 1981.

Agreed: 2; 5

Earen Bjorndsl
Volume BEditor

Author'e signature Tate

Author'e address



University of Hawaii at Manoa

A Bea Grant College
Spalding Hell 252 B » 2540 Maile Way
Telephone [B08) 848-8191 « Honolulu, Haweii 06822 / Cable Address: UNIHAW

Marine Advisory Program
2349 Kalanianaole Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii 98720

(808} 935-3830

December 10, 1980

Mr. George H. Balazs

Mational Marine Fisheries Service
Honolulu Laboratory

P.O. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear George:

Thank you very much for the "Synopsis of Biological Data on the Green
Turtle in the Hawaiian Islands." It is very comprehensive and well organized,
and will be a useful reference in my work.

Regarding turtle nesting reports at Kalapana, Punaluu, or Halape, none
were received this year according to the Fish & Game staff and Dr. Mike Scott

at the National Park Field Station. I'11 give you a call if I do receive any
reports.

I guess that our efforts to have the U.5. Postal System issue turtle
stamps was in vain, Have you heard any more on the request? Attached, for
your collection, is a Malaysian stamp of the species I observed nesting at
Pulau Penyu on the east coast of the Malay Peninsula. It was a most memorable
experience. Perhaps, someday I could show you slides of the government-run
"hatchery" that was set up at the beach.

Have a merry holiday season.

Alaoha,
=

st Aot

4
".l'i_.i':...,lx

mﬁ Hr;ward A. Takata

East Hawaii Agent

ENw
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AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



INTERKATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
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The enclosed project proposal has been submitted to IUCH for evaluation. TUCH

will have te decide whether the project proposal can be endorsed in principle,

recommended to WWF or others for funding, or rejected. Your comments would be

most valusble in helping IUCK reach a judicious decision. Please check, as far
as possible, the appropriate points below and make any additional comments you
might have under "Remarks”. Your comments will be treated ip confidence if so

desired.

. Please use the following rating codes : 5 = very high, 4 = high, 3 = modarate,
2= low, 1 = very low

POINTS TO CONSIDER

A
::ﬂ 1. The relevance of the proposal in relation to the TUCH Programme ...osssssscsans [:1
i
: 2. a) The likelihood that the proposal will attain its objectives ccavevivieenans [:]
b) The likelihood that the proposal would lead to !
. fﬂllw"up a':ri.n'“ Hithi_ﬂ. ane Fﬁar 'ﬂ-f in‘plEmE-ntEtiml AE R m A R R AR B R RE RN R EE R D
- follow-up action within the time necessary to produce reselts ......oovee [
hﬂ - background information or expertise necessary for future sction .esessven [
{E ¢) The likelihoed that the proposal will lead to comservation action «evessins ]
‘ - i =
3. The likelihood that tha proposal would ;
- receive government endorsement/SUpPPoTt ..iseccsnssnrannanas FriBasnskwnRREEaas I:]
= raceive local people's/NGO's endorsement/SupPort sivesccsasirasnssnssnnnnins !:]
- - not receive government or significant non-government opposition ..cicunvaras {:]
1'% - not conflict with the cultural snd sociel climate of the cCOURETY ccissssssas [:}
__ -m mli-ﬂ.‘t: .i..mi.l-ﬂﬂ.' ﬂ.ﬂti"itiﬂ. ﬂf uth!l‘s @R BRE EE B R E R R E Rk R EE TR D
| :
: 4. The training and expertise of the Iinvestigator(s) as they relata to the neesds
ﬂr th. p\rﬂpﬂﬂll AR sassanssrpipnorn imds s pdeidisdds sd@dSEaaF a0 FE BN BH A BB 0 dEd D
5. The need for this propesal in relation to the conmservation of a threatened
4 ecosystem or habitat of high conservation value, endangered species viveveeens [
oy The likelihood that the status of a unique ecosystem/species will irreparably
- ﬂ-t'riﬂrﬂtﬂ 1! t.hi.ﬂ Frﬂpﬂﬂﬂ.l iﬂ I.'||:|t c.lrr‘l&d out it i‘l FRR P E A AR R R R AR m
1 ﬁl- Th. jultific.tim fﬂr thE hudgﬂt '.I.B BB E B EEE NEHEE MR EE R R Rk ERA R AR D
: The justification for the amount of equipment and gupplies needed i ......... .U

(Note: 5 = budget figure highly justified; 1 = budget figure not justified)

T,
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POINTS TO CONSIDER

6. b) The likelihood that funds other than those available through IUCK/WWF

gould be located to support :
. th.E' E'nt.irﬂ PTHFHEEI i-!- @0 ek R AR RN AR N AN NS R AN EO R B R E R B AR R R
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= any of the proposal costs 16 ..auuns N N R N NS R

(fote: Please indicate any possible funding source balew or on an additional
sheet),

7. The likelihood that the proposal will
= stimulate additional conservation action in the country/region .ociieiiscses

~ provide training or other ewperience that could enable local persomnel to

fnllnwup LR RN RN ] LE N ENENRNNEEERNEEEEREEREREENE NN NN N N E R L E R E R R R ERE]

= produce direct/indirect benefits to the 10Cal PROPLE . .uvservrsonssnnrsnssins
i53f = have a favourable impact on government comservation pOLIciag . isevinuvanbons
Hﬁ; B, The likelihood that the proposal will :
ey = Serve as an example for solving conpervation problems of similar nature is..
= not only achieve one but & number of conservation objectives ...eivessssscas
3. Afrer considering the demand for conservation funds, I feal the prierity

assigned to this project :
3 fﬂr 'full fl.mﬂi.ng byw ﬁ-huuld hE L D N RN  EE N R E R R EE R ]

* tuc-partial fuxding by WHT should Do s icossivisscinsssnsessnisessenie
= for endorsement only (no funding) by TUCH/WWF Ehould DE v.uvrssrernsssssnsss

eIl CI0 00 B

HEMARKS @
The full implementation of this project semms highly desirable, however
the proposal narrative and budget dc not provide sufficient information
to make a conclusive evaluation.
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Oceans a publication of the Oceanic Society

October 21, 1980

Hr. George H. Balazs
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear Hr, Balazs:

Thank you for your letter of October 8. We pay at a page
rate ($80 per page) wherever possible, .e., where a page 1s all
text, all photos, or where text and photos come to use from a sin-
gle source, as in this case. Where we have to go to separate
sources we generally end up paying more. In this case the author
was forwarding a photo which he reasonably felt to be cleared for

publication - as is normally the case with any photos enclosed in
a press releasa.

If your release to the World Wildlife Fund was conditional on
it being tled specifically to their announcement, then you should
receive some recompense and, on your instruction, we will forward

a check.
Slnceraly, !
Keith K. Howell g
Editor :
KEH :mcc

FORT MASON = BAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORMNIA B4123 = {4715 491-1904 = Cobles: EXPLOBER




‘ELEPAIO

. Jokn Halph, Editor
Journal of the i g 3487 Alani Drive
Hawatl Awdwbon Sociefy = izl Honoluly, Hawgii 958322
<, OG' Phome (808) 985-6921
On S
DEeEIEhEr B] ].SE'U
Dear George,

Enclosed is a manuseript submitted for phblication in
*Elapaic by Leighton Taylor and Brian and Patty Joahnson on
movements of a monk seal.

I would apreciate it if you would review and evaluabe
the ma, Enclosed are some forms for thls purpose, We look
forward to hearing from you,

Aloha,
Sheila Conant
Acting Editor
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Pacific Biomedical Research Centar

Kowaly Marine Lehorstory - 41 Almi Streot- Homoinly, Hawnii 86313
An Bqual Opportanity Emplager



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIOMAL MARINE FIEMERIES SERVICE

Duval Building
9450 Koger Boulewvard
5t. Petersburg, FL 33702

December 1, 1980

Dr. George Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Faneohe, HI 96744
Dear George:

Thanks for your November 20, 1980, letter and for passing on a copy
of the lobster trap report to Gene. I had promised to send him one and
gimply forgot until you mentioned it.

On the conservation manual, I double checked with Fred Berry and
apparently there is s misunderstanding somewhere because Fred doesn't
know about it.

I am also double checking with Fred on the loggerhead bibliography
and referring vour question of the glottis staying open to Fred. I'll
ask Fred to comtact you direct if he has specific information on either.

The fate of the Ogren-Ekberg turtle plan is that it was never
finalized. We are currently using the draft as guidance pending
completion of the Recovery Plan by the team. A copy of the NMFS draft

plan was provided to the team and hopefully they will include the good
information in their plan.

You may mot recall it, but I met you briefly in Washington during
the turtle conference. Don and I were in the State Department cafeteria
line one morning when you came in. Hope to see yvou again sometime.

Bincerely yours,

Charles A. Oravets

Chief, Marine Mammals and Endangered
Species Branch

ce:
Gene Nitta
Fred Berry
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KEMENTURIAN PHRTAMIAN MALAYSIA

26th novembar, 1980.

- Dr. Geocrge Balazs,
Hawail Institute of Marine Blology,
Ccoconut TEland;
F. O, Box 1345,
Kaneche, Hawall 96744,
Ul 5- JL-I

Dear Georgs,

Thank you for sending me a photocopy of the
article in Fomolulu Star-pulletin Thursday,
Howegbar 13, 1980,

mhe indiscrimate hunting of the hawksbill does
not occur in galavsla. The writer pust have
got the wrong informaticn. It should be “the
Fhilippines*. js you know, the klling of
marine turtle ls prohibited in Malaysia.

Please write in to rectify this mistake.

With best regards.




U.5. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
OFFICE OF ENDANGERED SPECIES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

December 2, 1980
Dear George:

Thanks for letting me know about the postcards.
I will be looking forward to their availability.
Howeser "] don't think I can be much help with
pl'u:rr_o:; because of my limited on beach
experience. "Lew Ehrhart has some loggerhead
plﬂtﬂsaJﬂImﬂdmmMgiahzgﬂmﬂd
have Kemp's ridleys. Of course, Colin Limpus
would have the flatback, Perhaps Archie's stu-
dents would have the others.

The leatherback Technical Review Draft is not
the same as the MMFS Scutheast Recovery Team
leatherback section (which I understand is not
available yet. At least I haven't seen a copy).
This old one was prepared in conjunction with
the proposed acquisition of Sandy Point in the
USVI since we now have to have a recovery plan
before we can acquire land. It was a quick and
dirty job which would satisfy the requirement
for acquistion. I talked to the Recovery Plan
cocrdinator and he says that he does not even
have a copy. Anyway it was short and only applied
to that one area.

Glad to see somecne is still so enthusiastic
about conservation. I think the bureaucracy is

hurning me out.

Ka i
III.
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November 26, 1980

Mr. George Balazs
University of Hawaii
Cocoput Island

P.0. Box 1346
Eaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Thanks for your letter and the support for the hawksbill Critical Habdtat.
You had previosly provided a copy of your paper on Critical Habitats in the
Pacific region and I have used it in drafting a proposal of Critical Habitat
for the green turtle. That proposal is now essentially finished and will in-
clxﬂemmhlyﬂwma:easaslprevinuslypmvideﬂmyuumd:aftfﬂm.
However, I have included all of Tern Island (with the exception of the ab-
ancloned Coast Guard facilities) as you had previously recommended. There
have been substantial additions to the areas that will be provosed in
Florida based on recent data. This year alone, I have been able to confirm
216 green turtle nests in Florida, 1 in Georgia, with perhaps as many as 34
additional in Florida. This is rather exciting I think since at one time the
entire nesting female population was only guesstimated at 100. Ross Witham
thinks that this seemingly increasing trend is not simply the result of
better beach coverage but a genuine trend of green turtles to nest in Florida.

By the wav, I have not forgotten about possible hawksbill Critical Habitats
in the Pacific region; it's just that they are a shade lower in priority.
Perhaps I can get a proposal out for the fiscal year 1982, at least that's
the plan., The loggerhead is also schedulad for FY 82 so it could be a good
turtle year. My biggest hangup at the present is CH for all turtles in the
US Virgin Islands. That one could be sticky depending on local politics and I
sure wish we had more solid data. ’

Enclosed is the Thurston and Wiewandt paper as reguested. With regard to Viegques
and seabirds, I have no data. BHowever, I do have Carr's, Wiewandt's, and
Rainey's depositions on marine turtles there. These I received from a law

firm whose cover letter I am enclosing; perhaps you can contact them and get
scme information.

The question of noise is supposition. I believe there is little doubt that sea
turtles can hear or at least detect vibrations. Same authors, I believe, have
even gone 80 far as speculating that turtles might find cues about their natal
beach from sound. Brattstrom and his students at UC-Fullerton have amply de-
monstrated that loud noises (as from ORV's) can have detrimental impacts on
lizards. If a beach is receiving a number of ORV's going up and down the beach
at night (like they do in Florida in scme areas), it seems to me that the noise
could be a deterent to turtle nesting. Hence, the reference to it in the FR.

I den't think however that the trikes used by beach patrols say at the interval
of one pass every 1-2 hours probably has any effect. It is a question that I
think deserves more attention, both from the point of view of doas it have an
effect to what might be considered acceptible levels.



One thing that no one has picked up yet on the hawksbill Critical Habitat
is that the two westermnmost beaches from the 1978 prqmsalmj_:&dmﬁm.
While there is little indication that these beaches are very important for
hawkshill nesting (after all, Carr's data are all we have and they aren't very
extensive), the beaches were remowed for political reasons. It seems Puerto
Rimnantstnnmﬁﬂaeseareasupfnrrecmatinmlusemﬂputvmyhemy
pressure on our Regional office in Atlanta to get them deleted. I did not
put up a big fight since it would have urnmecessarily delayed the proposal
and the data are indeed few. I see no reason why the turtles should avoid
these beaches (I flew over them in 1977 and they locked pretty good then) .
howewer, we were lucky to get the proposal through at all considering the
political hassles over the pending land transfer (see the latest Audibon
and the article by George Reiger).

We are not too encouraged to say the least by the recent election. T anly
hope that they don't completely abandon the endangered species program, if
not outright then by the budget. It's very possible though and it's quite true
we may get little meaningful done during the next four years. I'm afraid
local jurisdictions and individuals may have to carry the ball for the nest
fow years.

Haven't heard any news yet about what happened to Peter's grant request to
work in the Scouth Pacific.

I guess that's about all I have. Yes I do find those boot adds a bit much to
take but there is certainly not much I can do officially. I am still hearing
rattlesnakes and I understand that Senator Hatch of Utah even has a docier on
me. I quess they can use that when theyrevive the Un—American activities
comittes to go after subversive envirornmental groups, a proposal that is
apparently under consideration by BayGun's men (was reported in the Washington
Post-it's not a joke).

Hope you and yours have a good holiday season. I'1l be watching that parade
with all those lovely young things in bikinis on TV probably frozen in. I
don't think I could take it!

Sincerely

/{MJ
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: C. John Ralph, Editor
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©, 0{;‘ Fhone (808) 988-5921
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Hovember 31, 1980

George Balaze and Alan Kam

Hewail Institue of Marime Biology
Box 1346

Kaneche, HI 96744

Dear George and Alan,

My apologies for a delayed response to your submission of a
manuscript on shark attacks for publication in "Elepaio.

The manugcript has been sent out for review and I (or C. J. Ralph)
will contact vyou when the comments have been received,

Mahalo.

Aloha,
Sheila Conant
Acting Editor
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United States Department of the Interior

FI SH AND “II.L.I}L[FE EEHVEEE iH AEPLY MEFLE TOD
100 A LA MOANL BOULEVARD
PO, PO 53167
HEMOLULY, HAWAII 96850

8 Dec 1980

George-
Here is the slide you asked for. There were a couple
of different shots but overall this one looked the best.

It is an origimal, so could you please return it after you
get it copied.

Ona of these days I hope to make it over toe Coconut
island — office trivia always seems to get in my way though.
Haybe soon.

SEE VOU,

rT.
£l

& r;.- g :\:{1_\_

Maura Haughton

pe. We'll let you know when we have our next slide show.

COMSERVE
AAMERICAS
ENEMmOY

Save Energy and You Serve America!
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iy ceptember 29 1980

Ronnie J. Billingsley
3125 Fisher Hd.
Indianapolis, Indiana 4623%

Mr. G.H. Balags .
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneche, Hawali 96744
Dear Sir:
I would like to take a mintue of your time, I am looking for a address of
the following Society, "Marine Turtle Newsleiter". I came across your name
a8 one of the authors in the latest etlon. I1If you could, please send me their
address.
Sincerely Yours,

s Ty

Bonnie J, Billingsley



® CAPRICORNIA INSTITUTE -
OF ADVANCED EDUCATION

AOCKHAMPTON, QUEENSLAND, ALUSTRALIA £700. TELEPHOMNE [07@) 38 1977 TELEX Af 45178

DEFARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

HEAD OF OEFARATMENT
DA BRY AN ROTHWILL

CIP:LE.

15th September, 1980.

Dr. G.H. Balazs,

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy,
Mniversity of Hawaii,

P.0. Box 1348,

Coconut Island, Kanecohs,

HAMWATIT. W.5.A. 96744,

Dear George,

Please excuse my delay in reply to yours of 1B August 1980 but
I have been waiting on figures regarding turtle catch in scallop
trawl from Mike Dredge.

His information confirms my own impressions re peril to turtles
from this source. According to Dredge ".... most scallops are

trawled in depths between 24 and 32 fathoms .... " and ".... I

have heard of no instance where the depth of trawling has been

less than 20 fathoms."

Since 1976, when Dredge began his work, he has cbserved the
fleet (60-80 boats) for over 100 sea days without having seen,
or heard of, a turtle being taken in a scallop net. The turtles
are simply not on the scallop grounds.

These semi-quantitative data confirm my own more limited chserv—
ations which means I am unable to support yvour premise that the
pueensland scallop trawling industry presents even a minor threat
to our turtle stocks.

Yours' sincerely,
Far . #

& -

Feer ALy

C.J. PRRMEMTER




sadoa

oMl Ul "soeds spgnop padAl 19841508 Syl PUB JOYLNE

yoBa JO SsaUppE pue aSleu syl AQ pamo||joj ‘pajed

4pul 8 pinoys Jaded yaea yo app |Iny ML LB6L

Augnuer AqQ sSpiom QG7 UBYL 210W lOU O S10BNSOE
Jjayp Jwgns o) pagjaul Agasay aue siouny

" SLOVHLSEY

BXE | JAYID) PUB BIBHUILRIOS
sa)BMjalIaAl| f
SaIBIQalIap, T
swiaishg ssesfieag pue sefify °|
BUNEJ PUE BJO| JBIO Al

Afojoog AllumuwoD pue voinejndog ¢
HAMoUE) °g
sapewalsAg pue Abojolg °|

ElBsO] NI

sjaay |eso] apme] yiy

spouialy e2isAydosn) pue speay Jualduy g

: Afiojoan jaay ulapop Z

SIUBLIANE PUB “UDIHUR|4 ‘uDIBnNaaLD °|
slegsAs jeey )|

§3ie4 aulsepy pue Juswabeuepy sounosay £
§58115 |EjUBLIUOLIALT 7
auny|naLely pUe Salaysty °|

el pue jeay |

:Buimojjoy ayy o3 paliwi| 8q Jou ||im Ing
‘apnjaul || sajdog syl ysiBuz ul aq 1snw siaded

Iy ‘wnisodwAs ayl jo uDEIND 3y} Joj pauois

-lAlz Gl SUODISSES SNOBUE| MWIS Al JO0 Jnod

SHIdVd

“BLLIOD a
Ajeoadsa aue jsas eyl o) djysuone|al s,URW (Riaual
Uy pue ‘vojleiojdxa 10 jsal ‘saUsysyy jaal ‘uoljep
-ufiep |Muawucuaue pue uonnjod ‘uojlEAlas
-up2 pue juawsfeusw uo sipded ‘sway) uEwW
. Y auy u) sbunssw snowaud u se pajdasoe
#q i Clexbojost pue |ediBojolg ‘walsAsooa
§=al |es0d syl jo sioadse |je uo siedeg wnisodwAs
81 JO AWAYl UIBW a8yl 5| UBly pue jeay By
AMEHL

"S@D
-ualie sNOLIEA YlA UOGRIOQE] (02 U WmsodwAs ayl
1504 O} Jajua) seouaps auuew 51 ybnouyy seupd
-diiyd sy jo Ausisaiun eyl pazyoyine sey sauid
Gliyd # Jo JUSWILIBNDE) BUY] CBjIUBW Ul JEuEd)
UONUBALCT] [Budlieulaiy] eupddijiyd auyi 1B |86
AR ZZ-8L uo play aq |im eisodwAs jsay |eso)
|euoijewIsIU] JO SBLIEE QY| a4yl Ul YlInoy ayj
WNISOHINAS IHL

siaded Joj |[B] pUE JUSWEIUNOULY PUCISS
LE6L Aew ZZ-gL "seurddiiyg “euey

WNISO4WAS 433H TYHDD TYNOILYNHILNI HLHNOS
NYW ONY 433H 3HL

1861 A=y 22-8L
saupddifiyd “ejiuepy
WNISOdINAS 433H TvH0D TYNOILYNEILNI HLY
NYIN ONY 4334 3HL

404
BB |20

saulpry suiddijiyd




Sauply suiddiiud ¢§) 7

BT (B0

1DSHY AN 81qe])
{Bj1uEw culalN) Zi L o686 -auoydaja]

saupdd iy

#00€ AMD uozanp "uewjiq

| ¥og "0'd 'seurdd)jiyg ayi jo Assaniun
JEUaT) SaaUDS aulliegw

aapiwwog Buziuefiin SHO Al

0] passalppe aq pinoys wnsoduig
ay} o1 Bunejas souspuodsaund pue sadunbuj
AJINIANOSSIHHOD
L 86| J=equWwadag) B0 IeAR
sBuipaanoy asualajuos
LB aunf/ABy saded
jo 1x8) ||ny jo 1diasay
LBEL YMEW,/ gad BoUEIdaI0r JO UD|IEINON
L6 Adenuep g Jacled
Joy s1oensqe jo ydiaoay
S53aNIMav3a

"Sa)E A|GEUOsEa)
18 Bujsalem Byl mojaq pue saoge sals Gunsausu
Buiisia jo sBejueape syel pue SABp |BiBAaS
15ea| 1e Aq saujddijiuygd 8yl 01 LSIA JIBYL puaixa 0]
uejd spuediziiied eyl pepuswiiosss 5 3] Bulpew
1XauU 8yl U papinoud &g OS{e |[IA S3ILIALDE 3S3UL L0
UONBWLIOU| "wnisodwAs syl Jaye pue Buunp ajge
-|IeAR aq Osje ||im suosiad BuiAuedwoaoe oy sino|
says Gunsauajul Ing egowas 0] suoilipadxa yaam
-auo 0] sduy Aep |eao| wody Bubues pauuepd Bu
-8 ase sdin play wnisodwis-150d jo Jaquinu
SdibL O731d WNSOdNAS

ISR PN ENAANRE ] RN T LD LI DAL
syl jo siuspdions syl o) Buljiew ixeu sy u
3 |[IM SUOIIEPOLILLIOINE PUB |BABIL UO SIEjN
JEYLINS “JBLLIED SIL) Af paiayjo ag 01 SBUB)
owosd ay) jo sbeuespe axer o1 pabian A
ase spuedianued wnisodwAs ay) Joy 1aueT) (e
@ pauodde useq sey saur Jny aupddyp

WAOWRODIOVTIAYHL ONY HIMETD VI

‘BERIJ@ I B B
Ul Y wnisodwAs B pue ‘|epos/lauump Al
B ‘5500 Bupuisd sapo ‘uonenjgnd sBuipa
SLUNJOA OM] B O 1500 U} JBADD 0] paldadxa s
‘paAa] 2q || O0LE SN 40 B8} uonensbal
334 NODILwHLE

‘Paso||o) aq pinoy|s s
jeaifiojolg 4o {19UnNoD Sy Jo [enuepy ajAls
|esauab u] "(walsAs pieaeH eyl) walsAs Jea,
BLLIEL S MO[J0 ISNW saouadagal Jo Bud ay |
-1s50d J1 “saidod uoqued 01 passejeud sedooo
mesjdnp ul ‘Jaded azis sals| uo aoeds &
padAl ‘sabed |- 01 paljw|| aq Ajjewiou ||1m
yoey ‘pepssu se sydesBojoyd Jo sBuimesp
yua ssaded |(ny e wayl yum Bulg oy pa
- aie sioyne ‘asodind s o4 shunasau
la1je uoos payslignd ag || yaiym sBulpeacod
Ul LOISNOUI J0) S311IUWOD [BIONPS ue AQ paL
aq s wnscdwAs syl 18 paussaad ssade

ML

SUOIESAE asall MO S|gB|IEAR Bg) 1A JusU
uonoafosd Jaylo op pasn ag ABW (WD § X
o F X E) 1By pURpUELS S J0 Sapy|s pa
SENUIL )7 UBYL AJOW 10U JO UOIIBILESAL
ue 0} paliwl| aq |m saded paynglguod Yo

NOILLY LM




MARINE SCIENCES CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES
Difiman, Cuezon City 1004
Philippines

1% Movember 1980

br. George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Ingtitute of Marine Biology
F. O, Box 1346

Coponut Island

Kaneche, Hawaii 9£744

ui Ea hl-

Dear George:

Enclosed is a copy of the second anncuncement and call for papers for
the Coral Reef Symposium, While we would welcome papers on sea turtles
as they relate to coral reefs, we have not planned for a sea turtle
workshop per se, However, should there be encugh sea turtle Eeople
coming, perhaps an informal meeting can be organized.

There were a couple of papers on marine turtles at the second symposium
in Rustralia, but I do not recall any at the third meeting in Miami.
But I realize that sea turtles are a part of some coral ecosystems and
I would welcome any papers on this aspect.

There is already a follow-up workshop being planned by UNESCO on Coastal
Frocesses in the Pacific to be held immediately after the Bymposium,
R formal sea turtle workshop may complicata matters too much.

Regardg,

=

EDGARDO D, GOMER
Director

MARINE SCIENCES CENTER
ﬂﬁm&umw;ﬁhi
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NATIONAL PARKS
AND WILDLIFE

Office Northern Reglonal Centre,

Chur rederanoe Aodress Marlow Street, Pallarenda,
Wil rofmrar
our rafarance Townsville. QLD. 4810,

Daw 8th September, 1980, Falspnone 74 14 11.

Mr G, Balags,

University of Hawaii at Manoa,
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology,
F.0. Box 1346,

Cocomat Island,

Eaneche, Hawaii. 96744.

Dear George,

Thanks for your recent photocoples, Moat appreciated as usual,
Congratulstions on your new Job appointment.

Be: Pacific Islands Turtle Hewsletter:- The idea sounds good how—
ever 1lte effectivenese really revolves around how much interest there is in the
iplends. In some ways it msy be bDetter to aim for an “appendix" to an exiating

SPC fisheries type newsletter - one that wes reaching some of thoee not already
turned on to turtls conservation/research/exploitation or whatever. 4s I =ee
it, the wninformed population of administrators/biclogists/technicians are the
ones we should be aiming at as well as giving support to those already involwved.
In whatever form you start a newsletier I'll certainly support you in it,



2 1]

e e
ker BSeallo wling and turtlest- I've chscked this out a number

of times now over the past ‘fj years. 1t is extremely rare to catch turtlees in
scallop trawle in eastern Australia, I see it a8 no potential threatto sea
turtle populations, Use your energies elsewhere e.g. control of FHG turtle hare
vest, dissemination of information om excluder panel far shrimp (prawn) trawling,

One of my previously principal assistants is now working for Sylvia's
program in PNG. I hope we can see some momentum develop in that area. I'm hoping
to see some finance available to send staff into the areas where turtles are being
extensively harvested off south west PNG in the near future, Time will tell,

I've received no comment back re By suggestion for a turtle training
program for islanders through my normal training program, Andrew Age of Solomon
Island is being financed by Australian Development Aseistance for 5 months of
field and lab training in sea turtle researvh and management methodology within
the context of my program thie Summer, I eould have taken a couple of othera
with no further logistical problems at my end.,

P -



A

2.

The tages numbers you sent had already been sent direct to me from
Bew Caledonia, One of my greena, I'™m trying for some additional information
ag it heas some interssting aepects to it. It was recorded nesting for only 1
clutch this last sesson then 1t was caught in Hew Caledonia carrying eggs
{whether ovarian or oviducal wes not defined). Very interesting.

I leave in j weeks for what I hope is my last intense mydas court-—
ship study, which is linked to my Heron Island and neighbouring ialands nesting
monitoring., We will be trying out an underwater paint which Reichart (Surinam)
racommendad to me, We have with previous paints been able to succezefully rumber
turtles for diver identification without capturing for 26 days, This new paint
wa hope will surpass thie plus 1t can be applied to the wet carapace. I'11l lat
you know how 1t shapes up to oourting activity etc. I'm aiming st identification
of turtles involved in courtship groups with minimum disturbance at that time.

Fleage give my regerds to your wife.
All the best,
el
f-"".vl:-.‘-:'?~

Ced s LIMPUS,
Senior Zoologist.

=

P.5. Flease send the most recent information re the April meeting in Melaysia,
if any, As I will be away for almost 5 monthe with field work I have 1o start

gome urgent planning.



Coffn J. Limpus
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Australia
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UNIVERSITY dF FLORIDA
GAINESYILLE, 32811

DEFPARTHMENT OF ZOOLOGY 17 Dctober 1980
Z23 BARTRAM HALL
G04-392-1107

Mr. George Balazs
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawali 96744

Dear George:

| have been intending to write you for some time now. We really missed

you at the S5C meetings. Mot having been to one before, | was much impressed
by the whole cperation, and | felt that you would really have gotten a lot
out of 1t. Some important turtle matters were discussed, such as 1) what to
do with Judith Mittag's surplus yearling turtles (the answer was obvious

to us, but apparently not to many, including Sir Peter Scott, who thought
that the more turtles in the sea the merriar;) 2) Australia submitted

a propesal to CITES to removéyC. deprdssa ‘and C. mydas from Appendix 2

and add sl to Appendix 1. The reazon cited was te strengthen controls

of trade In other species. That was a welcame surprise and Dr. Carr

turned in highly faverable comments on behalf of the Group. It wasn't
clear who initiated the proposal. From the way it was worded, | don't

think it was written by Limpus, although he certainly stimulated it. The
proposal mentions that this was eriginally a recommendation of the Washington
Conference (our first recommendation come true). Dr. Carr has written to
Gland to obtain a copy of the proposal which 1'11 send when it arrives;

3) a proposal intended to be submitted at the next Cites meeting was discussed
which would permit ranching of Appendix | species under special circumstances
{this was the Surinam turtle ranch business: John Rudge was the key figure

in this). This was put down nearly unanimousliy.

There was also a long discussion of how specral1§?gruups should or
can operate. Various chalrmen gave pointers on how to enlist maximum
participation from members. [t made me wish we had a small, informal newsletter
-_that was really ours to use among group members.
"I spoke with Robert Scott about our failure to hear the outcome of many of
the IUCN proposals we have reviewed., He sald he would try to correct that
situation. He also is golng to send me the distribution 1ist of the Conser-
vation Strategy. There are many people |'d like to see get a copy, and even
though | have sent In a long list of names, | don't have much conflidence that
they received the strategy. | have been sending it out on my own to key people
in the regions of the Caribbean where | am working - sometimes pointing out
relevant sections for their area. Don't know If 1t will do any good, but at
least it will be available [f someone wants to use it.

Brian Groombridge (address enclosed) met with us to discuss the revision
of the Red Data Sheets. He is In charge of compiling those concerning reptiles
and amphibians. | think he now understands the Inadequacy of the old format, and
is in favor of giving us some flexibility. We discussed the possibility of having
a short statement (or paragraph) about each population. In addition, we could
have an initial statement about the incomplete knowledge of sea turtle taxonomy
at the present, leaving the door open for further changes. He will soon be
meeting with his supervisors, and will lat know their decisions on the format.

EQUAL EMPLOVMENT DFFORTURMITY FAFFIRMATIVE ACTI1OM ERPLOYER



He has only about 6 months to get the book ready for printing as IUCN has
announced that It will be ready in time for the meeting next October.

In my opinion, the Red Data Sheet revision is the most important task
our Group could accomplish. ({Incidentally, did you know our group Is techni-
cally dissolved next October at the time of the convening of the General
Assembly?) We spent several days with Brian acquainting him with publicatiens,
indlviduals, ete., and we offered to coordinate the group's input, rather than
have him deal directly with all the group members. He is going to write up
rough editions to send out for comments. | gave him your name and address
and | think he will be contacting you shortly.

Sorry about the |ATA business. Dr. Carr was sure that he had sent you
a copy?, Unfortunately, | haven't really had a chance to do much about It as
yet, although | think it's very important. Any suggestions about the content
andfor cholce of photos?

Dr. Carr and L just-finished a short article for Oryx about hawksbills
(ms. enclosed). Malsie Fitter, the editor, was here for the 55C meeting

and overheard our ation on the subject. She has been trying to get

AC to write an article for her for more than a decade. It s due out by
December. For your information, there is a section in the Oryx with brief
telegraphic statements about conservation issues. | think we should start to
use It to publlclze turtle news, i.e. the proposed Miskite Cays MNational Park,
the proposal to change the status of Australian populatlons of C. mrdas and

C. depressa, etc. | am enclosing an article from the August 1980 edition of
E}Ix about sea turtle problems in Indonesia. | think it Iz cause for great
alarm If even Indonesian hawkshills are feeling the pinch. | have written
Mrs. Fitter to get Alain Compost's address so that we can correspond with

him about this. Did yvou know of his work?

Incidentally, another World Conference recommendation has come true:
Sri Lanka has extended the boundaries of its Wilpattu Mational Park te include
sea grass areas used by marine turtles. It was announced by someone at the
$SC meeting, so we don't have the detalls. | think the tonference or the MTG
ought to Fnlluwaw1th a letter praising the action.

=} sti11 haven't heard from Mrosovsky about publishing the list of MTG
members. Any [deas about other means of communication?

One very positive outcome of the conference for me was meeting Sylvia
Earle. She was very interested in my hawksbill gut contents and offered to
ldentify the algae. The best part was her finding good indicator species
that will help me make inferences about habitat. Of the & species she Iden- :
tified in my office, 2 occur only below 30 feet. She thinks some very inter- ;;f
esting Information will turn up. Jack Randall was also here, and looked at my
specimens, We had some good discussions about my project.

For the time being, | am holed up in Gainesville for a while, trying to
educate myself on the taxonomy and ecology of algae, sponges, corals, etc.
|'ve just gotten set up to do spicule preparations so that | can identify
the sponges. | have guts coming in from several places, though neone in great
numbers. Mel Goodwin has collected some for me In the Grenadines, and Jose
Ottenwalder has offered to try to set something up in the Deminlcan Republic.
| might have told you already, but my Panama connection is working out great.
David Carr picked up 13 gut samples from my fishermen friends In Bocas. | had



left them formalin, bags, etc., during my visit in May/June.

Let me know if you still want 5o Excellent. Someone found a hardbound
second-hand copy here In town for B-39% a few weeks ago.

About the scallep trawling issue- | think you were entirely right. If
Limpus can't take the time to write, let him live quietly with the
consequences. In any case, there certainly was no harm done.

You asked me about results of our Alpha Helix experiments. We used the
ship's OMEGA system and radar to get coordinates. By staying close enough
to the turtle (In sight) we were able to use the ship's coordinates as the
turtle's. ‘Scripps had falled to get their tracking system checked out
before the cruise, and we were afraid to rely solely on the equipment to
locate the turtle. 5o we kept her in sight. The “OMEGA system is down at
night, however, and unless you are close encugh to shore to use radar (about
20 miles) , the ship can't tell where it is. One of the three turtles we
tracked swam almost directly back to the coast, and landed at the
southern end of the rockery (Parismina). She didn't go ashore. Of the
other untelemetered ones, one showed up on Tortuguero Beach and was found by
people from the village (we did not witness it ourselves). Unfortunately,
our tagging team didn't go out on one of the crucial nights. It was the
last night of the season and they decided to have a party. Also, most of
the beach is unmonitored, anyway. It wasn't your perfect experiment.
Incidentally, we've had a few more post-season recaptures this fall that eemfirm s
my hypothesis that at least some turtles travel along the coast directly to
Nicaragua (against the current.) Wish 1lke hell | had time to write
up the subset of my H.5. concerning departure courses. It's not a lot,
but it's at least a foot in the door on the subject of migratery routes.

| am still trying to find an article that | saw concerning a loggerhead
photographed by a geological survey team at some incredible depth. | think it
was 500 feat, but | can't remember for sure. Larry Ogren sent it to us
originally. Will send it to you if | can find it. Have you seen George
Hughes' article "Diving record for leatherback sea turtle {Lammergeyer 257

My husband Peter has a copy of the herp. meeting abstracts from this
summer, 1'1]1 check for Spotilla/Standora papers but | don't think there are
any on sea turtles.

| still have the copy of the letter from Suwelo you sent me asking you
to communicate the stamp information to the MTG. How about sending this
to Mrosovsky, if you haven't already done so.

Well, that's about it, Jorge, till next time. Wish you were closer
so we could call you,

Hagta la vista,
Iy
Anne



/ LINIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE, 32811

29 September 1980

COLLEGE OF ARTS AMD SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF Z0OLOGY

Mr. George Balats

National Marine Fisheries Service
Southweset Fisheries Center
Honolulu Lab

P.0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear George:

I have accumulated so many things to write to you about that
1 may have to make this a two-parter. I was away for 3 weeks in late
August and early September doing some field work in the Lesser Antilles,
and am just now getting organized again.

First of all, I am enclosing copies of the outstanding MTSG
acceptances letters. Everyone is now accounted for. Bhagkar i= not
very specifie, but I think he wants to join. I have written Mrosovsky
to see if he'll print the list (including addresses) in the Newsletter.
I was reluctant to contribute anything to that scoundrel's cause, but
I discussed 1t with AC and Wayne, and we all felt that the positive
aspect of circulating the group membership outweighed the negative
aspect of contributing to the creep. I hope you approve. If not,
let me know immediately, as I have not yet sent the list.

4 The IATA letter came while I was away, and Dr. Carr said he sent
M you a copy. I don't kmow if you have written anything yet, or if you
e would like me to have a hand at it. I am incredibly busy with my

hawksbill project, 80 if you have the slightest ﬁnclinatinn.
\ carry on! We certainly ought to get together some good photos, Any
|\ ideas as to what they want exactly? General turtle shots or photos
‘of coentraband items?

The Bermuda stamp looks great. Have you seen the Dominican
Republic's hawksbilly? Enclosed is some information on the series if
you do not already have it.

1 was extremely interested in your comments about net finding
%raan turtles less than 35 cm straight carapace length with any regu-

arity in Hawalian waters. I see them all the time in the Weet Indies
while I am doing my field work and in conducting the survey work

for NMFS. In Barbuda, I've seen greens as small as 24 cm. On my last
trip, I went diving with a speargun-fisherman in Montserrat who catches
small greens and hawksbills nearly every day. During the week I wag there
he caught 4 greens, ranging in size from 26.5 to 3p om SCL. So, it
would seem that the lost year may vary in length among populatiens.
Incidentally, I aequa.ll hawksbills, too - down to 19.4 cml
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The fisherman in Montserrat is continuing to collect turtle guts
for me, both greens and hawksbills. He catches all sizes of
both, and in the same habitat. I thought I would look at
dietary overlap of small green and hawksbill turtles, and
possibly ontogenetic changes in both. In greens, I've

noticed a preference for algae among the really small ones,

and I can't resist the opportunity to get materials for both

at the same time.

Thank you for the turtle pnianning\hrticla. I heard a new angle
on hawksbill poisoning the other day from David Blair, an Australian
‘parasitologist, who is very interested in sea turtle parasites. He
says the Torres Strait Islanders assoclate the polisonous property of the
hawksbill with an anatomical part which, by his description, is the same
thing as the rank (sp}). I don't know if you have ever heard Dr.
Carr talk about that, but he has been shown it many times at
Tortuguero by people butchering turtles, and both Karen and I saw
it in a green turtle on the Alpha Helix expedition. It is a chunk
of glandular tissue that is found in the pectoral region, immediately
under the plastron. We had a whole crew of anatomists and physioclozists
| on board, and none was able to venture a guese as to what it is.
| Costa Ricans are meticulous in cutting it out before butchering the other

| meat because they say it spoils the flavor. 1In Costa Rica, the
rank is not associated with poison, however.

—

Did you really mean “"So Excellent" costs 24%7 That's incredible.
I'1l check around Gainesville. Would you want the paperback if that's
all that is available heras?

I just saw a letter of youre addressed to AC. None of us
knows about the turtle meeting in Malaysia.

Will write again soon to finish up.

Best regards,

e






November &, 1980
Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky
England
Daar Dr. Mrosovsky:

Enclosed Is a 1ist of the members of the Marine Turtle
Speclallist Group. Dr. Carr and | have discussed at length the
ramifications of publishing the 1lst, and have concluded that
the positive aspects cutweigh the negative omes. We think It
will facilitate communication betwesn the publlic and reglonal
Group members concerning local conservation lssues, and that
It will give the Group as a whole soms cohesiveness. | think
It Is essential that the addresses be published; » mers |ist
of names without addresses would serve no useful purpose, end
would aiso be more 1lkely to stir bad feallngs. So, If It has
to be postponed until the next lssue of the Newsletter to
sccommodate [t, that would be preferabie.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sinceraly yours,

Anna Haylan
Research Asslstant

AN/ Tw



~ Publishing Center for Cultural Resources
27 West 53 Streef, New York {Hl}' 10018 E‘lﬂj’ H0-8505

COOPERATIVE PEESS BINS FOR COLOR POSTCARDE AND GREETING CARDS

During the past three years, with support from the Kew York State
Council on the Arts and now from the Natiomal Endowment for the
Arts, the Poblishing Center has produced over 1,000,000 postcards
for more then 200 nonprofit cultural orgenizations —- museums,
historical societies, and commmity groups. Participants have
included such diverse and widely dispersed institutions as the
Albright-Enox Art Gallary, Buffslo, NY, Bowdein College Art Museum,
Brunswick, ME, Amon Carter Museum of Western Art, Fort Worth, TIX,
Hunter Museum of Art, Chattanooga, TN, Portland (OR) Art Museum,
The Phillips Collaction, Washington, DC, E.B. Crocker Art Gallery,
Sacramento, CA, Worton Gallery of Art, West Palm Besch, FL, Mount
Holyoke College Art Museum, South Hadley, MA, Des Moines (IO} Art
Center, and the Staten Island (NY) Historical Society.

Additiomal cooperative press rune are now in preparation. They re-
peat the opportunity to produce both four-color and black-and-white
cards of highest quality at exceptionally low cost. (Additional in-
formation 18 available concerning letterpress, silk-screen, and
gravure rums.)

How a cooperative press run works

In each cooperative press run organized by the Publishing Canter L
we divide the press sheet snd the cost of printing among several
participante. We determine in advance what materiasl submitted ie i

best suited to a particulser printing process. We regulate the pize
of the edition in terms of how many sheets must be printed to achieve
4 reasonable unit cost. Each participant pays the same price for
each mit produced.

Cost per card $
The color runs now being organized will produce 5,000 coples of a :
four-color postcard for a cost of approximately $290, or 5.8¢ per u

card. This cost, based on the use of 4 x 5 Ektachromes (s small
conversion charge is added if you send 35mm transparencies), inciudas
the price of making the color separation and type composition for
caption. Each participant receives s press proof for approval or
correction. (Delivery charges are adﬂir_iﬁ, based om destinatiom.)
Cards will be printed on stock similar to the enclosed sample or om
fine matte-finish stock selected to retain the quality of watercolors

end color lithographs. The size will be & x 6 inches.
et~ =11

B Py T el v

- r_i'b:l_:r-\.l.- o b

If you have gquestiong about ecolor cards or other press rune for
greeting cards, notepaper, color reproductions, etc., 'plemle write
or telephone: Coop Printing Program Manager

Publishing Center for Cultural Resources

27 West 53 Street, B.Y.C. 10019

(212) 489-9595
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ﬁhliﬂhing Center for Culturﬁl.ﬂesnurﬁes '

27 West 53 Street, Ngw"'fnrir City 10019 212 / 488-8505

APFLICATION FOR COOPERATIVE POSTCARD PRESS BIN 'DATE

Rame and address of orgenization

Name, title, and telephone number of suthorized person submitting this

form

We are submitting tramsparencies of __ paintings, sculptures, or oth-
er subjects to be reproduced as color postcards at the rate of approx—
imately §290 for 5,000 cards on each subject. We do do not

wish to print copyright notices on these cards. Sk S

1) Artist

Title & date

Medium & size

Collection, donor, ete.

2) Artist i3

Title & date

Medium & gize

Collection, Donor, etc.

&

3) Artist

Title & date

Medium & size

Collection, donor, ete.

o e i ek

We would like to print more than three postcerds if space on the
sheet allows.

_ We are not interested in this cooperative press rum but want to
be informed of future ecooperative printing projects.

COLLECTION.
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PLEASE LABEL EACH ART TRANSPARENCY WITH HAME OF ARTIST, TITLE, AND
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university
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32611
904/392-1721

THE FLORIDA STATE MUSEUM _ _
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA |

I
. OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR |

November 13, 1980

Dr. Edgardo Gomez

Marine Sciences Center
University of the Philippines
Diliman, Quezon City 3004

The Philippines

Dear Edgardo: *

: During the November 13979 Turtle Conference in Washington, D.C.,
1t appeared that the only thing standing in the way of a joint
Philippine/Sabah meeting on the establishment of an international
sea turtle park on the border between the Philippines and Malaysia
was a letter form the International Union for the Conservation of
Mature and Natural Resources to President Marcos. The letter was
sent, but nothing seems to have happened., Is there anything we can
do to regain the initiative? As you know, the establishment of the
Philippine/Sabah park was one of the priority projects of the
Washington Conference, Are more letters needed or would a visit
from a suitably renowned turtle ecologist and conservationist provide
the necessary impetus? We need your guidance.

FWK.:55

cc: George Stanley de Silva
Archie Carr
George Balazs L —

bps: Stanley: Do you have any suggestions on how we can get this
thing rolling again?

A TNIVERSTTY MUSEUM WITH RESEARCH EMPHASIS ON CARIBBEAN NATURAL AND S0CIAL HISTORY
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VETERANS' AFFAIRS

Mr. George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa

P. 0. Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Thank you for your letter expressing Your concern over
the need to establish further federal protection against the
grounding of' ships in the Hawaiian Islands National Wildlife
Refuge. I regret the delay in my response,

Inasmuch as the U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service is
charged with the administration of the refuge, I have made
an inquiry on this matter with Pacific Islands Administrator
Dale Coggeshall. 1 will contact you as soon as I can provide
you with a report on my inquiry.

Aloha and best wishes.

Sinecerely,

« 5. Senator



Huang Chu=chien
Peking Institute of Zoology
Academic Sinica
Peking, China
- August 1, 1980

Mr, George H, Balazs

Deputy Chairman

IUCK/S5C Marine Turtle Group

Hawaii, U,8.A.

Dear Mr., Balazs,

I send along a copy of TRAVELLER magazine which carried
an article introducing my work and describing my experiences
at the WORLD CONFEHENCE ON SEA TURTLE CONSERVATION held on
November 26, 1979 in Washington.

I regret missing the opportunity to join you at this
IUCH conference on crocodiles., However, I look forward to
hearing from you about the outcome of the conference,

With the growing number of Chinese research personnel
going abroad for academic exohange, the time invelved in
making the necessary arrangements tends to inerease, Therefore
I would appreciate it if you could in the future inform me
at a longer notice of any other such activity you would
like me to attend,

My best wishes to you and the conference,
Ei%erely,
: ,‘..z
, A0
Hufing Chu-chien
Honorary Consultant to
the Survival Bervice Commission of IUCH
Member of
IUCN/38C Marine Turtle Group

and

Crocodlile Specialist Group
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Not long ago, green sea turtles were served in restaurants

in Hawaii. Today, under the US Endangered Species Act, their
population is listed as "threatened" and therefore, strictly
e LA

prohibited from harvestgand harrassment.

Green turtles {(Chelonia mydas) are the only species of

sea turtles that live and breed in the Northwestern Hawalian
Islands (NWHI). Because fishing interests are expanding to this
segment of the Hawaiian Archipelago, research was initiated to
collect basic blological data on this resource. Results of this
study will assist planners in the development of figheries in
the NWHI as well as the continual protection of green sea turtles.
Tﬁaugh funding support by the UH Sea Grant College Program
and the O0ffice of the Marine Affairs Coordinator, researcher
George Balazs was able to assess the migration, reproduction,
diet, growth rate, predation, and basking activities of Hawaiian
Chelonia.
Research has shown that turtles migrate over 1,000 km from
Kau, Hawaii and Pearl and Hermes Reef to French Frigate Shoals
where more than 90% of all breeding occurs.
Beginning in mid-April and ending in mid-September,
turtles will mate, crawl to land to dig an egg chamber, and
then deposit their "clutch" containing over 100 eggs. Remaining
in French Frigate Shoals, they may lay up to six clutches

rd g _|'..|"n.i
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"Usually less than half of the turtles that emerge
for nesting on any one night successfully lay their eggs.”
This is due to the inability to excavate an egg chamber;
large pieces of coral and antenna wire obstruct their way,
and injuries or amputations teo their hind flippers by
hungry sharks prevent their use. Eggs that are successfully
laid will hatch in about 3‘m5ﬁth5. Based on this and other
information, Balazs estimates that nearly 26,500 hatchlings
are produced each year.

It was found that the qain islands were the source of
an abundnat amount Df-£;;¥;£m algae favored by turtles. This
may account fﬂr'ﬂﬁi;;fJ observation that they grow faster in
the main high islands than in the NWHI.

Hapinans
~-dhe actual growth rate of green sea turtles is relatively

slow and involves many Eﬁmf"yearﬁ. A turtle measuring
about a foot long would requiré 34 to 68 yearéiggwégngfhree
times that amount which is the usual size of nesting Chelonia.

Turtles are observed spending most of their time "residing
at inshore areas where they alternate between active foraging
and quiescence". In addition, they are found basking on the
sandy beaches or rock slabs along the shoreline which is
especially advantageous in the Eveningf Emerging onto land
reduces the chanFES Pf being eaten by nocturnally-feeding tiger

il

sharks who are -turtles' only major predator.

(more)
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(NMES)

Currently, the National Marine Fisheries Service/is

conducting a radio tracking program on turtlms, Balazs and
other researclers saddled radio transmitters on the backs
of turtles to monitor their movement and activities. They

have recorded the aver:ge underwater stay of 20 to 30 minutes

which is wvaluable in determining the number of turtles in | ¥
I PR -y
the population. Research&rs HT}i—hﬂhﬂh&ﬁﬂfﬂﬁﬁﬁtlmatE how z
P b i 5 :I'_ ..-..-F.-,-l".r

many are underwateq,hh+}e—Eﬂﬂﬁt&ﬂg—heh—mnﬁ?—&fe—anﬂth& surface,

Based on research results and Balazs' recommendation,
-the” NMFS will be going to East Island in December to help
improve turtle reproduction. A concrete slab of 165 square
meters will be removed from this extensively used breeding
site. Their effort will provide more surface area ia which
turtles can use for nesting purposes.

Oth-r recommendations pending approval and action involve
bl P S fo e gt

&Eﬂl‘ ..'Ei'f HI-! p;.:. .!lL-':. £.F
pantenna wire amhqfurther stud.‘-,{ growth

rate an%{préﬁﬂéé .
It is through these research efforts that resource
managers can predict proper management stratepies that will
allow the fishing industry to in the NWHI while at the
same time promote rejuvenation of the green sea turtle population.

RHERH



September 20, 1980

Dr. Archie CarT
Tniversity of Florida
Gainsville, FL %2601

Da=sr Ir. Carr:

My hustend and I operste a sereen printing busineas,
printing T-shirts in ocur hoze, with healih and conservation
a8 prominent themnes in cur designa. The gnclosed 18 a Bample
print of our "Sgva the Ses Turtles®” design which we have
sdvertised in several mational magesines. Ve have also made
it mvailable to a number of organizations which are currently
Involved in working to protect the turiles.

M3, Moore-Creig at the inimal Frotection Institute of
tmerica in Sscramento suggesied that we econtset youw, informing
8 that yom would most likely be familiar with the appro-
prigte organizations. She mentioned that the differeat turtle
recnvery teams could possible be a good market for our shiris.

Wa wre offering the shirts at cur wholesale price of
2%,.50 each and they mre evailable in verious colers, in all
ndult siges. If you know of =ny proups that may be interested
incour P=~ghirte; please let us Xnow.

; ¥ g
We wppreociate your zssistence and wish you success in
your work.

Sincerely,

clf%f;?fffiaﬁi

¥avicy Roeck

¢. D. Roeck Graphice

208 Ginseng Lane
Hendersonville, NQ 28739
(704) 692-2856






INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

UNION INTERNATIONALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA MATURE ET DE SES RESSOURCES

Survival Service Commission — Commission du service da sauvegarde

SPECIES CONSERVATION MONITORING UNIT — CENTHE DE SURVEILLANCE DE CONSERVATION DES ESPECES

9 Septembar 1980

Dr Geocrge H Balazs

Deputy Chairman

IUCH/S3C Marine Turtle Group
Univergity of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biolegy
F. 0. Box 1348

Kanache, Hawaiili 96744 (sSn

Daar E’E‘:‘rgﬂ:

S50 Action P ogr ammsg

We have had a meeting of the ssC Stesring Committee to finalise
Priorities for the IUCN Grey Book 1981-1983 inclusive,

wWayne King and Richard Pitter picked out the top priorlities for
sea turtles which are listed as attached. However, they were unable to
Allocate possible funds required soc at the follow-up meeting of the S5C
Steering Committee the possible amounts reguired were added, I should
be grateful if you would add any comments and gend them direct to the
Executive Officer of the 5SC in Switzerland as exoh as pogsible. Pleasa
note that any funding already earmarked should be put in double brackets,
i.e. the projects to be covered by the US Government: we have no idea
what funding they may be contributing so have left out the figures which

in any case would not be included in the owverall total for the IUCN Grey
Bonk.

The draft document will be submitted to the S5C at their meeting
in Florida, and the final one ta the meeting of the Programme Planning
Advigory Group (PPAG) in Gland in Hovember on the 6th and Tth.

All best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

,ﬁw*‘“##
Jouer
Jane Fenton

Broject Co-ordinator
JF/ph

Enc.,

C.2. Richard Fitter
Robert F Scott
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WELGRO FEEDMILL (THAILAND) CO., LTD.

FEE2-0 RATCHADAPLERE BD,, {CORMER OF MaMarisdign 8ol
TAMBOL DHOMHOMONSEE, AMPUDR TANAWA, BAMGEDE, THAILAMND.
TELEFHOXE: DAGLERT, H64101, BEOREEL

canpe YWHLFEED" DANGEKORE

Wowvember 12, 19%0

George H. Balazs

igaletant Marine Biclogist

Hauwnhii Tnstitute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Esneashe Hawaii 96744

.IT!:I-III-&
dear George,

Thanks for your letter of Oatober 24th with attachsd reprint, You are
obviously eorrect regarding the vagnensas of the enquiry and we probably
wor't be pursming it further, largely because we don't have Tacilities

for production of extruded feed, which seems to be emsential for a stuble
pellet. Just how genulne is the enguiry I am not sure but what is clear
ig that raising of Hacrobrachium shrimpa 1s big busineas here in Thailand.
It is not a particularly now indugtry, but has only grown to large farm
sime in recent years. MNost producers prepares their own fesd. hen I

get tise I plan to try to get a look =t Bome of these farms and will lat
you know the findings.

Coy Brooks contacted me some time ago regarding a swine nutritisnist
position st VPI but I had just iccopted this position. I don't know how
long I'11 atay but I'm petting terrifie gxperisnce. We'd lowve to ses
¥ou all but no poesibllities on the hariwven st present.

Eind regards to the 3 of wyou
Sincarely,
e

David Creswall
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= © % BUNDESREPUBLIK DEUTSCHLAND =3 &ﬁ' mﬁ”"i’;‘&i “?’ g
: R BUNDESMINISTER FUR DAS POST- UND FERNMELDEWESEN

e

X —_—

{7, 1} h[m"rﬂp_lr_u.u I"_;:_-l_lﬂ FH!r_ld..Irl11||'| Peafach BN 5980 Hasd 1
Mit Luftpost - By Airmail
University of Haiwaii at Manoa
Hawall Institute of Marine Biology b
FP.0.Box 1348 :
Coconut Island - Kaneohe in
Hawalii 96744 ’
Ihr Zaickan, thre Machnchl vam Moin Zaizhan, maine Hachick wom L
Votre raference, Wala sedtne oy Ma rifdrerce, ma feting du
Your referenca, Your kiter of Ity ralararce, my lefer ol &+ 40228 Benn - |
12.05.80 917-1a B 2232 14 91 68 A3, .0, % I
Batraf/ Ot Subjec I-'-
Sonderpostwertzeichen :
I
Sehr geehrter Herr B ’
.

i

Fiir Ihr‘ o. a. Schreiben, das mir von Herrn Dr. Schleich, Miinchen, zugesandt wurde,
danke ich.lhnen verbindlich,
T L | =+ i.l e = .
Ihre AnFegung auf Ausgabe von Sonderpostwertzeichen wird gern fiir die Sorider marken-
vae i planung des Jahres |932 vdrg&me’EEt und im Januar 1981 - ziSdMmen mit den anderen
wb '=bis Ende 1980 eingegangenen entspréchenden Wiinseéhen - dem Programmbeirat der I
Deutschen Bundespost zur Begutachtung zugeleitet werden. :

T T

: ; :‘?:E".l Empiehlung werde ich dann das Ausgabeprogramm 1982 festlegen.
Fondld Vorsorglith midchte Tch indessen darauf hinWeisen, daB mir In jedem Jahr erfahrungs- o L
" owten gemdl rund 200 Verschldge fiir Sondermarkenausgaben zugehen, aus denen der Programm-

*  beirat die Themen fiir die etwa 20 méglichen Ausgaben auszuwihlen hat.

Gestiitzt auf cf-;

Nachdem tiber Thren Yorschlag erst Anfang 1981 zu befinden sein wird, bitte ich Sie um
Verstdndnis, wenn ich Ihnen voradsSichtlich erst im Laufe des Monats Februar 19381
elne verbindliche Nachricht geben kann.

"
Mit freundlichen GrilBen
Im Auftrag

':E?-.Ef:r,ﬁm .Faif o2

Liesenfelder iib

g

L TR T 11 1.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

A Sea Grant College
Spalding Hall 252 B « 2540 Maile Way
Telephona [08] 948-F191 » Honolulu, Hawaii 96622 f Cable Address: UNIHAW

Marine Advisory Program

October 27, 1980
TO:  PIE Workshop speakers
FROM: “Ray Tabata | 7

SUBJECT: Re¥ision of ‘Abstracts

On behalf of Bill Thomas, Peter Rappa and myself, as well as the workshop
co-sponsors, the U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service and the U.H. Environmental
Center, mahalo nui loa. We greatly appreciate your cooperation and participation
in the Pacific Tsland Ecosystems Workshop.

We would like to make one final request. As a product of the workshop, we
plan to publish proceedings in the form of revised abstracts. Can you please
review the abstract which you submitted and make any revisions you desire
before we go to press in November. If you would like to slightly expand your

ghhahstract to include more detall or a couple of appropriate illustrations
‘1.e., chart, map, graph, or photo/drawing), these can be accommodated.

Please submit your additions and revisions, if any, no later than
NOVEMBER 14, 1530, FRIDAY. Should you have any questions, please call one
of us at 945-8191, Again, thank you for your kokua.

xc: John Byrne, USFWS

Alf Pratte, MAP coordinator
Doak Cox, UH Environmental Center

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



UNIVERSITA DI HOMA
ISTITUTO DI Z200L0G6G1A "FEDERICO RAFFAELE,,

wiALE DELL'UNIVERMBITA, 382 45. 582588 - 45.58.B25a

Rarna, 20 .-%. 8O

Desr Si'."".

I'm carrying on a research on the biclogy of

Fediterremean Sea Turtles. This is = IUCH/WWF project
(Ne1813)

I would greatly srpreciasted reprints, informs-~

tions and suggestions on Sez Turtles subject

Si‘ﬂc ET‘EE youre
HﬂbE“tn/ Eg



Museo Nacional de Historia Natural

PLAZA DE LA CULTURA

Cénar Nicolas Penson
Santo Domingo, Rep, Dominicana
Teléfonas: GEO-01 06,049

Spnto Domingo, D. H.

528 Cetober 30, 1900.-

Ir, Georpe H. Belaze

Univeresity of Hawail at Manos

Hawali Institute of Marine Hiology

P.0, Box 1346, Coconut Island. Kaneche,
Hgwaii 96744,

Dear Dr. Balazns:

I received your letter of Cctober G, in which you ask for some
of the locsl stamps which includes the hauwksbill turtle.

After il received your first letter, I telked with my colleague
Joek A. Ottenwelder. He 1s really the person responsible for the issue of
the stamps.

The parson in charge et the pest office didn't want to meke the
whole set of stamps on marine turtlea, but included the hawlksbill.

At the moment thst your letter arriwed I had slready some of the
stamps for you, as a present. I am sending them here, with your money back.

If you have any reprints avalaible on marine turtles, wa would =
like to get them, We will be paying the cost for them. Flesse,; let us know
if we can be of any further help,

Sincerily yours,

Sixto E nl:'.hau.stet



UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA

DEFARTMENT OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

ORLANDD, FLORIDA 32818 (3085) 275-2141
8 January 1981

= r'rlﬂ_,lil / I_r
George H, Balazs \ .-'-‘-*F_yr f{',.'
Hawaii Tnstitute of Marine Biology P Lo |
Tniversitvy of Hawaii at Manoca st int @
P.0. Box 1346 . "

Coconut Ieland
Eaneohe, Hawali 96744

Dear George:

It was good to hear from wou again. I'm responding so late because
T didn't receive your letter until after the holidays. I took my family
to Pennsvlvania for about 10 days and it was in the mailbox when I returned.
I wish I could be of wore help. It 13 true that I have hundreds of slides
with loggerheads in them, but T have hardly any at all of loggerheads. I've
looked through the entire collection and found that wvirtually all are of
turtleg that are dead, covered with sand or belng worked on by various and
sundry neonle. Several that would otherwise suffice (perhaps), are badly
underexposed, I'm sending the best that I have along but they are mostly
iust exsmples of inept photography; none will be guitable for wvour pur=
poses, I'm afraid. 1 realize that you wanted them free of distracting
objects etec., but the one in the boat (ca. 160 lbs, questionable adult)
is the best that I have to show identifying characteristics. Also, I'm
gure that vou have plenty of pgood pictures of greem turtles, since some
of vours come out into the sun to bask. Nevertheless T've included a
fow mlides of Florida greens, just in case vou might have use for them.
bdpain, T apologize for heing_#sn little help.

_ MASA has finally "published" the final report of our work from

/1976 through 1978 and T will be sending a copy to you as soon as

| possible. Also, Mary and I have racently had a manuscript accepted

hv Copeia in which we characterize the loggerhead and green turtle
populations of Mosquito Lagoon. It should be in #1, 1982. Last summer's
work on the beach at Merritt Tsland (Kennedvy Space Center) was done on a

. shoestring and I ended up having to teach in the afterncons in order to

|\ make ends meet. I got o far behind in matters of writing, corresponding,
permits, Recoverv Team business etc. that I don't believe that I will try
to do it that way ever again. 5o if the good old Fish & Wildlife Service
doesn't come through and fund my proposal 1 guess I'1l1l call it quits on

the nesting beach after efght veara., It might be for the best; I'd like to
get back to those lagoon populations anyway. I've certainly neglected them
since the end of our last MASA contrect, Right tow we are kept busv enough
just investigating carcasses stranded on the beaches 1n Brevard and Volusia
Counties. Tn addition to the usuwal late fall=-earlw winter peak related

ZTATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF FLOAIS AN EOUAL OPPORTUSITY JAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



to shrimp trawling activities we had a bunch killed by a mammoth dredge
at Port Canaveral (it sucked them against the drag hesd, crushed their
ghells and sucked their guts out), mostly in July and August; and we also
had a good manv killed By some as—vet—unknown pathologic conditlon in the
spring. The latter conditiom was characterized by gross emaciation with
olastrons sunken grotesquely, eves sunken in the sockets, flesh rotting
on the flippers (while the animasls are still alive) and, especially,
4 profusion of small barnacles om the normally=bare skin areas of the
head, neck and flippers. Ever seen anvthing like that? HNMFS paild for
a hot-shot vet pathologist to come down here from Bhode Island but he
only looked at about ten turtles and, I believe, raised more questions
than he answered, He really did seem to know his stuff, though, and I'm
hoping that he can came down again this year if it happens again. This
time we'll make an effort to hold things in the ecooler rather than the
freezar, to make them more useful for autopsy.

Mall, I've rambled on long encugh. Good luck in vour current
endeavor. Hope to see vou in Florida again one of these davs., Keep
in touch.

Cordially,

S

L.M,. Ehrhart



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BEREKELEY

-m‘u_:-.-.mpm.mmu.mjmam-anﬁm-mw SANTA DATNEBATLL r RANTA OWNE

DEPARTMENT OF CEOCRAPHY
EARTH SCIENCES BUILINNG
BEBEELEY, CALIFORAMIA G4710

January 20, 1981

Dr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Inatitute of Marine Bioclogy
University of Hawall at Manoa

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Iasland

Eaneohe , Hawaii 96744

Dear George:
Enclosed is a slide of a hawksbill surfacing for air

(Torres Strait, Australia). You may find it of use for
the postcard serles. Please return it as soon as possible.

Sincerely,
g
A o . =
) 4o
,:IfL"f-"-f _. APy
;BErnsrﬂinetBEhmann

] b
I*.&-FT”"
BN:al 1/;1&;’3’

Encl.

Prafethnr and Acting Chairman



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

SE

POST OFFICE BOX 1306
ALBUQUERQUE, MEW MEXICO 87103
December 15, 1980

= i R
Dr. Geroge Balazs !:.-‘E'-"' F 8

Hawail Institute of Marine Biclogy
P.0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Georgel

Received your letter of Hovember 26, 1980, and am pleased to hear that
Chelonia is supporting the postcards. Unfortunately, my better slides
are in Washington--I sent them recently after their request for some
publication FWS is putting together. I expect them back socon but it
may be too late for your needs.

At any rate, I am sending a few from what T have on hand. Pritchard
of course has many pilctures——probably the best around, but he may want
to sell rather than donate, I am probably belng tooc hard on poor FPeter.

Your on IPA assigment to NMF3? What does that mean insofar as what you
will be doing? You realize of course that you are now Iin the Department

of Commerce (under the Reagan adininia;raticm.}--luts of luck and Merrcy
Christmas. ! :

L !

HREiEEeFely Yours,

'HAH "
Jack B. Woody
Endangered Species Coordinator

Enclosures l

IN REPLY REFER To:



; IN REPLY REFER TO:
UNITED STATES SE
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

POST OFFICE BOX 1306
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO B7103

January 14, 1281

Dr. George Balazs

Hawaili Imstitute of Marine Biclogy
Box 1346

Coconut Island, Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Thanks much for the synopeis. Tt's a good publication, I am enclosing
gome more slides (L. kempi) that one of my staff took this past season.
I haven't looked at them closely but there may be some you'd want to
congider. T still haven't had my best group returned from Washington.

Hope wyou had a good holiday.

b
h

Eb@ YOUTS
Jﬂdk;ﬁf};bﬂﬁ?

End.?ﬁgerad Species Coordinator

Enclosures



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institate of Marine Biology
P.O. Box 1348 « Coconul Island » EKaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cehle Address: UMIHAW
21 Janugry 1981

Mr. Slow Kusn Tow
Director of Filsheries
Trengganu, Malaysia

Dear Siow:

Enclosed are tha thresa coler alig].ﬂ‘ﬁfthat you sgent to me for possible use in
the marine turtle posteard proféct which I described, I want to slncerely
thank you for making these des available. The response to my letters was

not as great as I thought-it would be, so I do appreciate the cooperation you
axhibited,

"

that I received were reviewad by a professional phete processor
hera iIn Hawail to determine suitability for printing Into post ecarde. uUn-

dark to prjfit in a sgharp, attractive manmer. I should tell you that noma of
eatherback slides that I recaived from other individuals were deemed
appropriata. Consequantly I em atill searching for a view of a leatherback.
the other specles have now been covered,

n, thank you for your help with this small project.

Singerely,

George H. Balazs
Agslistant Marine Biologist

GHBE:1rb

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



